
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: September 18, 2024

Agenda Item No.: 
30

DEPARTMENT: Public Works CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Joey Paskey

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve a First Amendment to Air Quality Equipment License Agreement 
between the City of Las Vegas (CLV) and Clark County (County), a political subdivision of the 
State of Nevada, for the existing air quality monitoring equipment located at 500 North Casino 
Center, more commonly known as Fire Station 1 (APN 139-27-803-008) - Ward 5 (Crear)

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
The CLV approved the original Air Quality Equipment License Agreement on October 5, 2014, 
for the County to construct, operate, and maintain air quality monitoring equipment on a portion 
of real property owned by the CLV located at Fire Station 1.  This amendment extends the 
agreement for ten (10) years through October 6, 2034.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. First Amendment to Air Quality Equipment License Agreement


